

NO. A09-1979

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS

---

County of Lyon, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

Rick Anderson, et al.,

Respondents.

---

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF, ADDENDUM AND APPENDIX

---

Ann. R. Goering (#0210699)  
Christian R. Shafer (#0387947)  
RATWIK, ROSZAK & MALONEY, P.A.  
730 Second Avenue South, Suite 300  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 339-0060

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

Gregg M. Corwin (#19033)  
Margaret A. Luger-Nikolai (#341630)  
GREGG M. CORWIN & ASSOCIATE  
LAW OFFICE, P.C.  
1660 S. Hwy. 100, suite 508E  
St. Louis Park, MN 55416  
(952) 544-7774

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

CERTIFICATE AS TO BRIEF LENGTH ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 3

INTRODUCTION ..... 4

FACTS ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. APPELLANT HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT ITS  
ACTIONS MAY ONLY BE REVIEWED UPON A PETITION  
FOR CERTIORARI ..... 10

    A. Claims relating to retirement benefits do not touch upon an  
    area of the County’s inherent discretion ..... 10

    B. Appellant’s characterization of *Dietz* and similar cases  
    is misleading ..... 12

II. APPELLANT’S ACTIONS IN THIS MATTER DO NOT  
CONSTITUTE A “QUASI-JUDICIAL” ACT UNDER  
MINNESOTA LAW ..... 16

    A. Appellant has failed to identify what a “quasi-judicial” act is ..... 16

    B. There is no evidence of a “quasi-judicial” act in this case ..... 17

        1. There is no evidence that the County investigated or took  
        evidence concerning a disputed claim ..... 18

        2. There is no evidence that the County applied a prescribed  
        standard to any facts ..... 19

3. There is no evidence that the County rendered a decision binding on ascertainable parties ..... 20

III. THE APPELLANT ERRONEOUSLY REVOKED RESPONDENTS' RETIREMENT BENEFIT ..... 22

IV. INDIVIDUAL RESPONDENTS' REPRESENTATION BY A UNION DID NOT DIVEST THE COURT OF JURISDICTION OVER THIS MATTER ..... 23

CONCLUSION ..... 24

ADDENDUM ..... 27

APPENDIX ..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Adams vs. ISD No. 316, A07-0774 (unpub.)(Minn Ct. App. July 1, 2008) ..... 11

Aderman v. Washington County, C2-88-2348 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989) ..... 11

Bahr v. City of Litchfield, 420 N.W.2d 604, 606 (Minn. 1988) ..... 20

Christensen v. Minneapolis Municipal Employees Retirement Board, 331 N.W.2d 740, 746 (Minn. 1983) ..... 10

Dietz v. Dodge County, 487 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 1992) ..... 12, 13, 14

Dokmo v. ISD No. 11, 459 N.W.2d 671 (Minn. 1990) ..... 13

Handicraft Block Ltd. P’ship v. City of Minneapolis, 611 N.W.2d 16 (Minn. 2000) ..... 20

Honn v. City of Coon Rapids., 313 N.W.2d 409 (Minn. 1981) ..... 16

HRA of Chisholm v. Norman, 696 N.W.2d 329 (Minn. 2005) ..... 11, 22

Kmart Corp. v. County of Stearns, 710 N.W.2d 761, 770 (Minn. 2006) ..... 19, 21

Maye v. University of Minnesota, 615 N.W.2d 383 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000) ..... 20

Meath v. Harmful Substance Compensation Bd., 550 N.W.2d 275 (Minn. 1996) ..... 16, 19

Michurski v. City of Minneapolis, 2002 WL 1791983 (Minn. Ct. App., August 6, 2002) ..... 14

Minnesota Ctr. for Env’tl. Advocacy v. Metropolitan Council, 587 N.W.2d 838, 842 (Minn. 1999) ..... 13, 16

Pine River State Bank v. Mettille, 333 N.W.2d 622 (Minn. 1983) ..... 21, 22

Ramsey County v. AFSCME Council 91, Local 8, 309 N.W.2d 785 (Minn. 1981) ..... 23

Shaw v. Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota, 594 N.W.2d 187  
(Minn. Ct. App. 1999) ..... 13

Williams v. Board of Regents of University of Minnesota, 763 N.W.2d 646  
(Minn. Ct. App. 2008) ..... 11, 12, 15

Willis v. County of Sherburne, 555 N.W.2d 277 (Minn. 1996) ..... 13, 14, 15
